Public Document Pack

e 4} . MEETING: North East Area Council

P i

: 3& BEARNSLEY DATE: Thursday, 28 September 2017

Metropolitan Borough Councll TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall
AGENDA
1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Minutes
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 27th July

2017 (Pages 3 - 6)
Ward Alliances

3 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance
Chair (Pages 7 - 24)
Cudworth — held on 19 June and 31st July 2017
Monk Bretton — held on 18t August 2017
North East — held on 26t July 2017
Royston — held on 31st July 2017

Items for information

4 Safe and Well Checks Initiative
Emma White, BMBC’s Health and Wellbeing Principal, and Kelly Jenkins from the
Fire Service, will update the North East Area Council about this initiative.

5 Youth Development Fund
Michelle Cooper, from Ad Astra, will provide an update on the Support Group at
Shafton ALC and the Homework Club at Burton Grange.

Performance

6 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of
commissioned projects. (Pages 25 - 42)

7 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds (Pages 43
-50)

Items for Decision

8 Review of the North East Area Council Commissioned Enforcement Services
(Pages 51 - 54)

9 Reduce Smoking Project Proposal (Pages 55 - 56)



To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:-

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements, Ennis, S. Green, Hampson,
Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, Richardson, Sheard and C. Wraith MBE

Area Council Support Officers:

Lisa Smith, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer

Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager

Phil Hollingsworth, Service Director Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communities
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on 01226 773420 or email
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 20 September 2017



e 4} . MEETING: | North East Area Council

h * BARNSLEY DATE: Thursday, 27 July 2017

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements,
S. Green, Hampson, Higginbottom, Houghton CBE,
Makinson, Richardson, Sheard and C. Wraith MBE

12 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

13 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday
1st June 2017

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East
Area Council held on 1st June 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 1st June 2017
be approved as a true and correct record.

14 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance
Chair

The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout May and June 2017. The following updates
were noted:-

Cudworth — A very successful achievement award evening was held on 14t June.
Biodiversity events have taken place in Cudworth Park and Carlton Marsh. Yorkshire
in Bloom judging has taken place and a good result is anticipated. Tea in the Park
was a great success and was attended by Dickie Bird and over 2000 members of the
public. Thanks were expressed to the Area Team for their help and involvement.

Monk Bretton - First Aid and Food Hygiene courses have now been completed,
certificates are awaited. The table tennis club is now meeting regularly but there is
still space for new members. The Ward Alliance booklet is being finalised. Carlton
gala will take place on 5" August and a Christmas event is planned for 1st December
2017. On 213t June the war memorial was planted up with summer bedding plants to
attract bees and butterflies with the help of volunteers and children from local primary
schools. and bird nuts to attract birds. Yorks in bloom judge seemed impressed.

An application is being submitted to ‘Awards for All’ for a defibrillator and an
expression of interest has been submitted for the Principal Towns project.

North East - Virgin media recently gave a presentation regarding the broadband
expansion programme. One of the Principal Towns officers spoke about the project,

Page 3



15

16

which is looking to invest £56m over the next 3 years to encourage regeneration. A
number of funding applications have been agreed. Recent events included the Great
Houghton tidy village day on 5" June, the Brierley Residents Group meeting on 13
June and the Great Houghton family fund day on 15t July.

Royston - The Gala was a great success, the Proms event is to take place on
Sunday 30" July and again on 3 September. Initial feedback has been received
regarding the Principal Towns expression of interest. Summer activities are
underway at various location. The Achievement awards evening is planned for 18
March 2018. The Albert Shepherd commemorative stone service will take place at
Barnsley Town Hall on 20t November at 2 p.m. It was reported that 40 tons of road
planings had been spread across local bridleways to cover up the pot holes.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.
Live Well - My Best Life Barnsley

Natalie Dunn, Team Leader, and Todd Micklethwaite, Social Prescribing Advisor,
delivered a presentation regarding the ‘My Best Life’ initiative, which is a new social
prescribing service for Barnsley, funded by NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning
Group (CCGQG).

It was explained that the six advisors and their manager visit people in their own
homes to connect them with local non-medical support to improve mental and
physical wellbeing through promoting a healthier lifestyle and improving their home
environment. Home health checks are carried out and smoke and carbon monoxide
alarms fitted when necessary. Advisors can identify safeguarding concerns and
other problems such as social isolation, hoarding, and anxiety and depression.

Examples of successful case studies were provided. It was highlighted that there is
no ‘typical’ customer and the service deals with people across the whole spectrum of
need, from age 18 with no upper limit. Referrals are made by any healthcare
professional, including GPs and social workers. Sometimes an immediate response
is possible. Confidentiality is paramount and the GP must always obtain consent
from the customer before sharing information. There is a need to encourage GPs to
promote the service widely.

A Member raised concern regarding possible duplication with other services such as
the Fire Service. Reassurance was given that the service works closely with other
organisations such as the Fire Service, RVS and Age UK, identifying gaps in service
and feeding back to the CCG

RESOLVED that Natalie and Todd be thanked for their attendance and contribution
and that Members help to promote the service widely.

Private Sector Housing and Enforcement Initiative

Chris Platts, the new Private Sector Housing Officer, was welcomed to the meeting
and provided Members with an overview of his role. He will work with vulnerable

people such as those with depression and mental health issues, signposting them to
other services where appropriate and also with landlords in the private rented sector,

Page 4



17

18

19

issuing enforcement notices as a last resort. Part of his role will also be to champion
the Landlord accreditation scheme. A number of Members were aware of problems
in their areas and were provided with Chris’s contact details.

RESOLVED that Chris be thanked for his attendance and contribution and that
Members undertake to contact him with local information where appropriate.

Undergraduate Apprenticeship

Jake Finney, Undergraduate Apprentice, gave a presentation outlining the tasks that
he has worked on during his internship for the North East Area Council, which
included supporting many projects and initiatives; helping to organise volunteering;
promoting social action; monitoring and evaluation of projects and developing
neighbourhood networks and the communication toolkit. During his internship Jake
has gained skills in community development, project management, communication,
team work and negotiation. Jake was thanked for his contribution to the work of the
North East Area Council and was presented with a small gift of appreciation from the
Members of the North East Area Council.

A discussion took place regarding the recruitment for Jake’s successor. Five
applications have been received, three of whom have just finished their degrees.
Members felt that it was appropriate to offer the opportunity to both undergraduates
and recent graduates as an internship opportunity, subject to Human Resources
(HR) clearance.

RESOLVED that Jake be thanked for his hard work and commitment and that the
post be re-evaluated with HR to include both recent graduates as an internship
opportunity and undergraduates.

The North East Area Council Project Performance Report

The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided Members
with an update regarding performance of the North East Area Council’s
commissioned projects, including case studies for many of the projects.

Key points to note include: initial positive feedback has been received in terms of the
Foster Care review - the project will be formally reviewed after 12 months; over 2000
volunteers have contributed a total of 7975 hours, which equates to a cash
equivalent of £94,105; four apprentices on the BCB ‘Apprentice and Employability’
contract have successfully gained employment since April. Two enforcement officers
are employed under the Kingdom Security contract and have achieved 100% of the
contract hours, issuing 151 FPNs (147 for littering and 4 for dog fouling) together with
52 PCNs for parking. Around 70-75% of the enforcement income will be added to
the North East Area Council budget.

It was explained that the Employability for under-16s (Summer Holiday Internship)
contract is shortly finishing and that a final report will be submitted to the October
meeting.

RESOLVED that Members note the performance update.

Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds

Page 5



20

The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated Members
regarding progress in respect of the North East Area Council budget and progress in
each Ward in expending the Ward Alliance Fund in line with priorities. It was
highlighted that £18,881 is left to spend in the North East Area Council
commissioning budget.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that Members be encouraged to identify
projects which would benefit from funding, in line with the North East Area Council’s
agreed priorities.

The North East Area Council Wildlife Corridor

The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item and highlighted the
significant number of wildlife projects that have taken place across the area, involving
all sections of the community. It was explained that good working links have been
formed with several organisations, including the Yorkshire Wildlife Trust,
Groundworks at Rabbit Ings, Carlton Marsh Volunteers, Hogwarts Hedgehog
Hospital, the Parks Service and the Countryside Team. There is now a proposal to
develop a ‘Wildlife Corridor’ which will run across the North East Area Council, north
to south from Rabbit Ings to Priory Campus and West Haigh Wood and west to east
from Athersley Memorial Fields to West Haigh Wood. The proposed Wildlife Corridor
will help to create a connected landscape to encourage and support wildlife living in
these areas

RESOLVED that
(i) the North East Area Council support the proposal for a Wildlife Corridor;

(ii) the North East Area Council forms a Steering Group to take this initiative
forward, working together with partner agencies, and

(iif) The North East Area Council explores additional funding streams to help
finan
[...]
at The Grove. JO, PJ

The meeting closed at 8:10pm

Page 23




This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 6

Agenda ltem: 6

Great Results in 2017 for the North East Area

Council in the “Yorkshire in Bloom” competition

Congratulations to all the North East Area Council entries, and a big Thank You to all the
Volunteers who participated and helped to support “Barnsley in Bloom 2017”.

Carlton Marsh Nature Reserve — Public Open Spaces Platinum (Category Winner)
Friends of Cudworth Park — Public Open Spaces Gold

Friends of Monk Bretton Park — Public Open Spaces Gold

Friends of Monk Bretton Memorial Garden — Public Open Space Gold

Royston Canal Club — Public Open Space Gold
Cudworth Environmental Group — It’s your Neighbourhood Level 5 Outstanding
Robert St Community Allotment — It’s your Neighbourhood Level 5 Qutstanding
Royston in Bloom — It’s your Neighbourhood Level 4 Thriving
Birkwood Primary School — Youth Enterprise Award Silver Gilt

L&k where you Live

Page 25



Introduction

The North East Area Council Priorities

Changing the

Relationship

between the Healthy

Council and Lifestyles
the

Community

Page 26



The North East Area Council

The table below shows the Providers that have now been appointed to deliver a
series of services that address these priorities, and deliver the outcomes and social
value objectives for the North East Area Council. It can be noted that a number of
projects are still in the development phase.

Service Provider Contract Contract start
Value/length date
North East Barnsley £135,000 1st September
Environment Community 18 months 2014
Team — Build (extension Contract
Cudworth and granted completed
North East April — June
2016)
North East Barnsley £135,000 1st September
Environment Community 18 months 2014
Team — Monk Build (extension Contract
Bretton and granted completed
Royston April — June
2016)
Environmental Kingdom £91,990 4t August 2014
Enforcement Security 21 months Contract
completed
Environmental BMBC £18,883 1st
[...]
 Performance Monitoring

The following tables reflect the overview of performance of all the North East Area
Council contracted services and projects. This includes performance data gathered
for this Report as follows:

Barnsley Community Build July to September 2017
2017 — 2018, Contract 2, Quarter 2

Foster Care Update

Community Case Studies

Page 29




Part B Summary performance management report for each
service

Barnsley Community Build — Apprentices and Employability

July to September 2017 2017 — 2018, Contract 2, Quarter Two

Love Where
You Live

Healthy

Lifestyles

Thriving and
Vibrant
Economy

3
®

Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and contract
management meeting.

Milestones achieved

Outcome indicator targets met

Social value targets met

Satisfactory spend and financial information

Overall satisfaction with delivery against contract

The North East Environment Teams continue to help to improve the local
environment across the North East Area Council.

The Community activities and Volunteering events have gone really well over the

summer months, and the Social Media feedback has been really positive.

“_

Fantastic work today by children from Ladywood Primary School
Grimethorpe planting the beds by the VWard memorial.
#L oveBarnsley #volunteeringhMonth #barnsleyisbrill Barnsley Chronicle

Barnsley - North East Area Team
Published by northeastteam@barnsley. gov.uk [?] - June 22 - €

ﬂ Jayne Britton, lan Lodge and 48 others Top Comments ™
Write a comment. &) w
Elsie Smith Brilliant, a lot cogler for them ta work today. Look forward o seeing
them in bloom x Page 30

@

Re

Like - Reply - Message - ) 1 - June*Zz ar 4:uopm

Sarah Crawshaw | look forward to seeing them on Sunday. The flowerbeds |




Page 31



Great work today by Craig Cook volunteering from Christians Against
FPowverty tidying up the beds on Brierley Road Griemthorpe with the North
East Environment Team.

Well done

#lovebarnsley #bamsleyisbrill

983 people reached

[ﬂ_',l Like 
[...]
ity Safety and Enforcement service for equipment, training and other
support resources and items.

Following a robust procurement process, Kingdom Security Limited was awarded the
North East Area Council contract in August 2014. The service was commissioned to

strengthen the ability to demonstrate a strong stance on enforcement issues through
the extra provision of 2 officers in the North East Council area.

The North East Environmental Enforcement contract was subsequently re-let to
Kingdom Security Limited as part of a wider European procurement exercise with
other Area Council’s in April 2016.This contract is now in its second year and
members built in the option to extend with the contract period ending in March 2019.

There are two people currently employed through this contract, and a Service Level
Agreement is operational with BMBC Community Safety.

Page 51



At the North East Area Council meeting held on 27th July 2017, the Area Council
agreed that it's Environment Steering Group should review the impact of the
Environmental Enforcement contract.

3. Review Process

A comprehensive review of the Enforcement Contract took place at North East Area
Council workshops held on September 4" and September 13t 2017. The Councillors
discussed the contract in depth with Staff from Kingdom Security and BMBC
Enforcement Services.

The results since the service has been operational are as follows:

Year 1 Aug 2014 -Mar 2015 167 93 13

273
Year 2 Apr 2015- Mar 2016 446 110 149

705
Year 3 Apr 2016- Mar 2017 449 56 175

680
Total 1062 259 337 1658

The total cost of the contract since August 2014 until March 2017 was £175,056, and
the income received to date is £67,501.

As benchmarking work done across Area Councils suggests that areas with two
officers are gaining very similar numbers of tickets to those with more officers, it can
be suggested that there may be a maximum number of tickets which can be issued in
any given area, regardless of officer numbers.

A discussion followed and the Members agreed that the commission had led to a
decrease in litter in the communities, and that the visible presence on the streets of
the Enforcement Wardens was a deterrent.

It was recognised that issuing tickets for dog fouling can be more difficult than for
littering, and that targeted operations were beneficial to help to address this problem.

It was recognised that parking enforcement is one element of this contract and closer

integrated working with BMBC Parking Enforcement would be beneficial and
complimentary. An action plan will be considered to avoid duplication of resources.

Page 52



4. Recommendations made by the North East Area Council workshop
Following the review of this service the following recommendations were put forward:

e The Councillors on the North East Area Council Environment Steering Group
members are satisfied with the performance of this service, and recommended
that at a cost of approximately £66,552 (including the service level agreement
contribution), the service should continue until the end of March 2019.

e That a more targeted approach is adopted for littering on local streets and
estates with positive reinforcement through the promotion of the Bin it to Win it
campaign.

e That a more targeted approach be adopted for dog fouling on local streets and
estates with positive reinforcement through the distribution of the dog fouling
bags.

e That a media campaign is undertaken in order to raise public awareness of
how to report areas that require attention.

e That Enforcement Officers will accompany the Councillors and partner
agencies at Street Surgeries to further highlight their presence in the local
community.

Officer Contact: Caroline Donovan
North East Area Council Manager
Tel: 01226 773013

Date: 28/09/17

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 9

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

North East Area Council Meeting:

h
28t September 2017 Report of North East

Agenda Item: 9 Area Council Manager.

Reduce Smoking Pilot proposal initiative.

1. Purpose of Report

To seek approval to take forward a Reduce Smoking initiative.

2. Background

Smoking prevalence in Barnsley is 21.2% which is significantly higher than the
national rate of 16.9% and the Yorkshire Humber rate of 18.6%." This means that
52,253 people in Barnsley are smokers2.

21 North East Area Council

The prevalence rates in the North East Area Council are amongst the highest in
Barnsley as Table 1 shows.

Table 1 smoking prevalence rates North East Area Council

Electoral Ward Male Female Average
Cudworth 28.7% 25.2% 29.9%
Monk Bretton 27.6% 23.6% 25.5%
North East 28.2% 24.9% 26.5%
Royston 25.5% 20.6% 23%
Average 27.5% 23.6% 26.2%

The population of the North East Area Council is 45,679 which means that on
average there are 11,968 smokers across the 4 electoral wards.? It also means that
there is a significantly higher percentage than the National rates and the also the
Barnsley rates.

3. Stop Smoking Services Barnsley

Barnsley Council through its Healthier Communities Team commissions a stop
smoking service. The contract is held with SWYFT. There has been a recent
revision of the service to focus much more on targeted interventions and to revise the
performance targets accordingly. This is a result of new national public health
guidance®.

1 Smoking Data Guide August 2016

2 JSNA 2016

3 Area Review Autumn/Winter 2015/6

4 Tobacco Control Plan for England 2017-22

Page 55



4. Opportunities for targeted interventions in the North East

There is an excellent opportunity to support Stop Smoking with some targeted
interventions in the North East communities. A new Area Council commission would
support work specifically in these areas and aim to address the high smoking
prevalence figures. The benefits to individuals include both health improvements and
financial savings.

5. Proposal

The proposal is to commission a dedicated Stop Smoking specialist to work in the
communities of the North East Area Council. The value of this post is approximately
£25,000 - £30,000 per annum and would be employed with SWYFT for a period that
runs the same length of time as the SWYFT stop smoking main contract. This would
effectively be from the 1st November 2017 to 31st October 2019, and would be
subject to satisfactory performance.

The initiative would be contract managed by the North East Area Manager and
regular reports would be made back to the Area Council.

6. Recommendations made by the North East Area Council workshop

e That a Steering Group be formed to look at working up this proposal with the
Stop Smoking service and the North East Area Team.

e That and in principle decision be taken to fund the project at a cost of
approximately £25,000 - £30,000 per annum.

Officer Contact: Caroline Donovan
North East Area Council Manager
Tel: 01226 773013

Date: 28/09/17

Page 56



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 27th July 2017
	3 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance Chair
	20170731CudWAnotes
	20170818 MBWA Notes
	NE WA Minutes 26th July 2017
	Royston 20170731 Meeting Notes

	6 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of commissioned projects.
	7 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds
	7 NORTH EAST WA Finance Update

	8 Review of the North East Area Council Commissioned Enforcement Services
	9 Reduce Smoking Project Proposal



Minutes of the meeting

e 4} R MEETING: | North East Area Council

21

22

23

P

‘ h BARNSLEY DATE: Thursday, 28 September 2017

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), Clements, Ennis,
Hampson, Higginbottom, Makinson, Richardson,
Sheard and C. Wraith MBE

Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 27th July
2017

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East
Area Council held on 27t July 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 27t July 2017
be approved as a true and correct record.

Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance
Chair

The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout June, July and August 2017. The following
updates were noted:-

Cudworth — The Ward Alliance Action plan has been completed. Ward Alliance
projects coming up include the Winter Health Fayre (25" November), Sloppy Slippers
(27t October), schools Wildlife Project at Carlton Marsh (12t October), ‘Our Town,
Our Roots’ and Christmas tree lights switch on (28" November). Cudworth received
four awards in Barnsley in Bloom for Carlton Marsh (platinum), Cudworth Park (gold),
Robert St allotments (Level 5 outstanding) and Cudworth Environment Group (Level
5 outstanding)

Monk Bretton — It was reported that there are plans to take local children to the
pantomime at Priory Campus and tickets have been provisionally booked. The
Friends of Monk Bretton Memorial Garden and Friends of Monk Bretton Park both
received a Gold award in the recent ‘Barnsley in Bloom’ competition. Metal poppies
have been ordered for the memorial. The recent Rotherham Road Playing Fields
Volunteer Community clean-up was a great success. The Christmas lights switch on
is planned for 1t December. The final draft of the Monk Bretton booklet is out for
consultation.



24

North East — The Ward Alliance Action Plan has been completed. Volunteers are
being sought to help clearing litter and overgrown footpaths at the Dell, Grimethorpe,
supported by the North East Area Team, VAB, BMBC Public Rights of Way and
volunteers from XPO Logistics. A new Brierley Residents Group recently held a
successful litter pick, collecting 23 bags of litter. The new Reading Bus will be
opened at Milefield Primary school on 20t October. Christmas tree lights switch on
events have been planned in Shafton, Grimethorpe, Brierley and Great Houghton.

Royston — It was highlighted that Royston Canal Club received a Gold Award and
Royston in Bloom received a Level 4 — Thriving Award in the Barnsley in Bloom
competition. An Employee Supported Volunteering day is planned for the park for 3
October with Officers from Benefits and Taxation and Finance. Section 106 funding
has been secured to improve the pavilion, which was recently covered in graffiti. The
help of the community is needed to stop this happening. It appears that the ‘Royston
Plant Rustler’ is still targeting planters throughout the village. Work is taking place
on the car park and ponds at Rabbit Ings.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.
Safe and Well Checks Initiative

Tracey Leach was welcomed to the meeting and updated the North East Area
Council about this joint initiative with South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service
(SYFRS).

It was explained what safe and well checks are, why they are needed and how the
North East Area Council can help with this initiative. Every year SYFRS visits 21,000
homes which can help to lower fire risk, provide health information, identify cold
homes, reduce slips, trips and falls and help to prevent crime.

It was highlighted that in Barnsley around 47,000 people (23.3% of the population)
smoke. Emergency hospital admissions due to falls in people aged 65+ currently
stand at 2,282.6 per 100,000 population and 11.3% of households in Barnsley
experience fuel poverty. Risk factors for injury from fires and falling in people aged
65+ include, amongst other things, mobility problems, frailty, dementia, medication,
visual impairment, living alone, low income, poor balance and alcohol consumption,
all of which can be identified as part of a safe and well check.

The local pathway for delivery in Barnsley has been developed in conjunction with
BMBC, Berneslai Homes, SWYFT, Dementia Action Alliance, South Yorkshire
Housing Association and Barnsley Age UK. The Pilot Project will be launched in
February 2018 by Fire Officers within the Cudworth Fire Station, with Safe and Well
Checks launched later in the year across the Borough. Local Members will be invited
to the launch to show their support for the scheme.

It was felt that it would be beneficial and appropriate to invite SYFRS to local events
to raise the profile of Safe and Well Checks and to encourage local services who
work with vulnerable people to become referrers for the scheme.

RESOLVED that Tracey Leach be thanked for her attendance and contribution and
that the Area Council Manager invite SYFRS representatives to attend appropriate
events (such as health fayres) across the area.



25

26

Youth Development Fund

Michelle Cooper and Rachael Sharpe from Ad Astra were welcomed to the meeting
and delivered a presentation about the work of Ad Astra, which is a not for profit
Community Interest Company geared towards improving the social and emotional
wellbeing of children and young people, supporting them (and their parents) with
homework and improving their confidence and self-esteem, enabling them to make
more positive decisions in their lives.

Ad Astra is currently contracted to deliver two projects in the North East Area:
Homework support in an after school setting at Burton Grange Community Centre
and Pupil Support at Outwood, Shafton.

In the ensuing discussion the following points were highlighted:

¢ All volunteers are DBS checked and undertake a comprehensive 6 hour
training package (which includes safeguarding and risk assessment) across 2
days.

¢ Volunteers are recruited via social media and face to face contact, with
parents of children who have been helped by the scheme often coming
forward as volunteers.

¢ Ad Astra successfully engages with children and young people disengaging
(or at risk of disengaging) with education

e There is a high level of school exclusion in local schools and it is anticipated
that the work of Ad Astra will help to combat this.

RESOLVED that the representatives be thanked for their attendance and
contribution.

North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery
of commissioned projects.

The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided Members
with a detailed report regarding performance of the North East Area Council’s
commissioned projects, including case studies for many of the projects together with
a summary performance management report for each service.

Key points to note include the success of the North East Area Council in the recent
‘Yorkshire in Bloom’ competition and the success of the initiative between the North
East Area Council and BMBC Fostering Service to promote foster care.

Twelve months prior to the campaign, the Barnsley Fostering team received a total of
52 fostering enquiries. However, since the launch of the recruitment campaign just
six months ago, they have achieved 82 enquiries. Of this number, 14 households
have come directly from the North East Area.

RESOLVED that Members note the performance update.



27

28

Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds

The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated Members
regarding progress in respect of the North East Area Council budget and progress in
each Ward in expending the Ward Alliance Fund in line with priorities. It was
highlighted that the budget surplus due to the delay in the undergraduate scheme.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that Members be encouraged to identify
projects which would benefit from funding, in line with the North East Area Council’s
agreed priorities.

Review of the North East Area Council Commissioned Enforcement Services

The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item, highlighting the
recommendations from the workshops held on 4" and 13t September 2017 with
regard to the review of the North East Area Council Environmental Enforcement
contract, which is held by Kingdom Security.

It was explained that at the review workshops, Councillors acknowledged that there
had been a decrease in litter in communities and that the visible presence on the
streets of the Enforcement Wardens was a deterrent, whilst recognising that issuing
tickets for dog fouling can be more difficult than for littering. It was also recognised
that closer integrated working with BMBC parking enforcement would be beneficial,
complimentary and would avoid duplication of resources. Overall, Councillors are
satisfied with the performance of Kingdom Security.

RESOLVED that

(i) The Environmental Enforcement contract remain with Kingdom Security until
the end of March 2019 at a cost of approximately £66,552 (including the
service level agreement contribution).

(ii) A more targeted approach be adopted for littering on local streets and estates
with positive reinforcement through the promotion of the ‘Bin it to Win it’
campaign.

(i) A more targeted approach be adopted for dog fouling on local streets and
estates with positive reinforcement through the distribution of dog fouling
bags.

(iv) A media campaign is undertaken in order to raise public awareness of how to
report areas that require attention.

(v) Enforcement Officers will accompany the Councillors and partner agencies at
Street Surgeries to further highlight their presence in the local community.



29 Reduce Smoking Project Proposal

The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item, seeking approval to take
forward a ‘Reduce Smoking'’ initiative. It was explained that smoking prevalence in
some of the North East Area Council wards is amongst the highest in Barnsley. The
population of the North East Area Council is 45,679 which equates to around 11,968
smokers across the 4 electoral wards.

Barnsley Council commissions a stop smoking service, with the contract held by
SWYFT. This service has recently been revised to focus on more targeted
interventions as a result of new national public health guidance. This presents the
North East Area Council with an opportunity to commission a ‘Stop Smoking’
specialist at a cost of approximately £25 - £30,000 per annum to carry out targeted
work in the communities of the North East Area Council to reduce smoking
prevalence rates and bring about a social return on investment in terms of improved
health across all age groups.

RESOLVED that

(i) the Reduce Smoking initiative be supported in principal at an approximate cost
of £25-£30,000 and that

(ii) A Steering Group consisting of Clirs Sheard, Ennis, Clements and C Wraith be
formed to explore options to take this initiative forward.

Chair



